

No. 18-1219

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

ILLINOIS,

Petitioner,

v.

DERRICK BONILLA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Illinois Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF UTAH,
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, HAWAII, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH
DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, AND TEXAS
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General
TYLER R. GREEN*
Utah Solicitor General
THOMAS B. BRUNKER
Deputy Solicitor General
JEFFREY S. GRAY
Search & Seizure Section Dir.
JEFFREY D. MANN
Assistant Solicitor General
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
Salt Lake City, UT
84114-2320
(801) 538-9600
tylergreen@agutah.gov
**Counsel of Record*
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Utah

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. LOWER COURTS ARE SQUARELY SPLIT ON WHETHER COMMON AREAS OF MULTI-UNIT DWELLINGS ARE CURTILAGE 3

II. THE ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IS INCORRECT 7

 A. The Curtilage Doctrine Arises from a Landowner’s Historical Common-Law Property Rights to Privacy and to Exclude Others 7

 B. Given the Curtilage Doctrine’s Common-Law Roots, Individual Members of This Court Have Concluded that Curtilage Protections Do Not Apply to Common Areas of Multi-Unit Dwellings 9

 C. Curtilage Principles Do Not Create Fourth Amendment Protections for Common Areas of Multi-Unit Dwellings 11

III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED 14

CONCLUSION. 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	7, 8
<i>Bunn v. State</i> , 265 S.E.2d 88 (Ga. Ct. App. 1980)	7
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	8, 9, 12
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	9
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	10, 12
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961)	2
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	8, 12, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Thomas</i> , 267 N.E.2d 489 (1971)	13
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	9, 12
<i>Lindsey v. State</i> , 127 A.3d 627 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2015)	5
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	10

<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	2
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payton v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	1, 2
<i>People v. Becker</i> , 533 P.2d 494 (1975).....	6
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> , 2018 IL 122484, __ N.E.3d __ (Ill. 2018).....	6, 12, 14, 15
<i>Reeves v. Churchich</i> , 484 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Seay v. United States</i> , No. 14-0614, 2018 WL 1583555 (D. Md. Apr. 2, 2018) , <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 739 F. App'x 193 (4th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>State v. Dumstrey</i> , 859 N.W.2d 138 (Wisc. Ct. App. 2014).....	5
<i>State v. Edstrom</i> , 916 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 18-6715 (Feb. 25, 2019)	4, 5
<i>State v. Luhm</i> , 880 N.W.2d 606 (Minn. Ct. App. 2016)	5

<i>State v. Mouser</i> , 119 A.3d 870, 875 (N.H. 2015)	5
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 841 N.W.2d 676 (N.D. 2013)	5
<i>State v. Rendon</i> , 477 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	7
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2015 ND 103, 862 N.W.2d 831 (N.D. 2015)	5, 13
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964)	2
<i>United States v. Bain</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d (D. Mass. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> 874 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 17-7494 (Apr. 23, 2018)	5
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 645 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>United States v. Burston</i> , 806 F.3d 1123 (8th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>United States v. Cruz Pagan</i> , 537 F.2d 554 (1st Cir.1976)	6
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 824 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 728 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2013)	6

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 893 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2018)	5
<i>United States v. Makell</i> , 721 F. App'x 307 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 18-5509 (Dec. 10, 2018)	5
<i>United States v. Miguel</i> , 340 F.2d 812 (2d Cir. 1965), <i>cert. denied</i> , 382 U.S. 859 (1965)	6
<i>United States v. Sweeney</i> , 821 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2016)	5

STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England in Four Books	8
Carol A. Chase, <i>Cops, Canines, and Curtilage: What Jardines Teaches and What It Leaves Unanswered</i> , 52 Hous. L. Rev. 1289 (2015)	3
1 Wayne R. LaFave, Search and Seizure § 2.2(g) (5th ed. Supp. 2015)	11, 12
